

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

MAGGY HURCHALLA,

Appellant,

**DCA CASE NO: 4D18-1221
LOWER CASE NO.: 2013-CA-
001321**

v.

**LAKE POINT PHASE I, LLC, and
LAKE POINT PHASE II, LLC,
Florida Limited Liability Companies,**

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA**

LAKE POINT'S ANSWER BRIEF

Ethan J. Loeb, Esq. / FBN: 0668338
Jon P. Tasso, Esq. / FBN: 0120510
Michael J. Labbee, Esq. / FBN: 106058
SMOLKER, BARTLETT, LOEB,
HINDS & THOMPSON, P.A.
100 North Tampa Street, Suite 2050
Tampa, Florida 33602
Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

NATURE OF THE CASE2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....16

ARGUMENT21

I. Lake Point presented competent substantial evidence establishing each element of its claim for tortious interference with a contract not terminable at will.21

 A. Standard of Review21

 B. Lake Point presented competent substantial evidence that Ms. Hurchalla caused Martin County to breach the Interlocal Agreement.22

 C. Lake Point presented competent substantial evidence of the damages it suffered as a result of Ms. Hurchalla’s interference.30

II. Ms. Hurchalla’s arguments regarding her First Amendment defense are both unpreserved and erroneous.33

 A. Standard of Review33

 B. Ms. Hurchalla herself argued that her First Amendment defense protected her statements only if made “without express malice.”34

 C. Ms. Hurchalla herself argued that her First Amendment Defense was subject to the greater weight of the evidence standard, for which the trial court correctly placed the burden of proof on Ms. Hurchalla.....36

 D. The record is replete with competent substantial evidence supporting a determination that Ms. Hurchalla acted with actual malice, i.e. that she

either knew that her statements were false or had a high degree of awareness as to their probable falsity.	38
III. Ms. Hurchalla never asserted a common law privilege; however, even if she had, the jury was instructed on express malice.	41
A. The trial court instructed the jury on express malice.	42
B. The evidence presented supports the finding that Ms. Hurchalla acted primarily to harm Lake Point.	44
IV. The court did not err by instructing the jury that if it concluded Ms. Hurchalla lost or destroyed relevant evidence than it could, but was not required to, infer that such evidence was not favorable.	45
A. Standard of Review.	45
B. Evidence was presented from which the jury could conclude that Ms. Hurchalla lost or destroyed relevant evidence.	45
C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by sanctioning Ms. Hurchalla and her counsel for improperly delaying entry of the Final Judgment.	49
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abram v. Odham</i> , 89 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 1956)	44
<i>American Hospitality Management Co. of Minnesota v. Hettiger</i> , 904 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	48
<i>Atl. Coast Line R. Co. v. Gary</i> , 57 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1951)	25, 28
<i>Aubin v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 177 So. 3d 489 (Fla. 2015).....	33, 34, 37
<i>Bechtel Corp. v. Batchelor</i> , 250 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018)	45
<i>Berges v. Infinity Ins. Co.</i> , 896 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2004)	37, 40
<i>Boehm v. Am. Bankers Ins. Group, Inc.</i> , 557 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	42
<i>Brown v. Larkin & Shea, P.A.</i> , 522 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	22
<i>Castillo v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 854 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 2003)21, 22, 37, 40	
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Hamilton</i> , 43 So. 3d 746 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	44
<i>City of Delray Beach v. DeSisto</i> , 197 So. 3d 1206 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	33
<i>Colson v. Grohman</i> , 174 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Feliciano v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach County</i> , 776 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	34, 36, 37
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	2, 35
<i>Golden Yachts, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 920 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	45
<i>Gordon v. Colbert</i> , 789 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	44
<i>Hastie v. Ekholm</i> , 199 So. 3d 461 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	25, 28

<i>Housing Auth. of the City of Melbourne v. Richardson</i> , 196 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967).....	29
<i>KMS Rest. Corp. v. Wendy’s Intern. Inc.</i> , 194 Fed. Appx. 591 (11th Cir. 2006)....	25
<i>Londono v. Turkey Creek, Inc.</i> , 609 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 1992).....	35, 42
<i>Long v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	2, 35
<i>LRX, Inc. v. Horizon Associates Joint Venture ex rel. Horizon-ANF, Inc.</i> , 842 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	41
<i>Madsen, Sapp, Mena, Rodriguez & Co., P.A. v. Leaman</i> , 686 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	31
<i>Marous Bros. Const., LLC v. Alabama State Univ.</i> , 2:07CV384ID, 2008 WL 370903 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 11, 2008)	36
<i>Martino v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 835 So. 2d 1251 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	46
<i>McCurdy v. Collis</i> , 508 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	42, 43
<i>McDonald v. McGowan</i> , 402 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	43
<i>Molina v. Tradewinds Development Corp.</i> , 526 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988).29	
<i>Nodar v. Galbreath</i> , 462 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1984).....	42
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Gore</i> , 238 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018)	31
<i>Reimbursement Recovery, Inc. v. Indian River Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 22 So. 3d 679 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	31
<i>Siegel v. Rowe</i> , 71 So. 3d 205 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	48
<i>Thompson v. Jacobs</i> , 314 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975).....	22
<i>Wackenhut Corp. v. Maimone</i> , 389 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980).....	22

Other Authorities

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civ) 301.1148
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civ.) 408.425
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civ.) 408.522

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.470..... 33, 34, 36
